operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the Merger had been completed on the dates
assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of the combined
company. In addition, the Pro Forma Financial Statements include adjustments which are preliminary and may be
revised. There can be no assurance that such revisions will not result in material changes to the information presented.
Transactions and balances between Tesla and SolarCity during the periods presented in the Pro Forma Financial
Statements have been eliminated as if Tesla and SolarCity were consolidated during the periods presented.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and the related notes of Tesla and SolarCity included in their respective Annual Reports on Form
10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, incorporated herein by reference.

141

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

282

Tesla Motors, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
CombinedTesla SolarCity

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,246,301 $ 145,714 $ �  $ 3,392,015
Restricted cash and marketable securities 24,525 99,477 �  124,002
Accounts receivable 178,594 63,682 (960) (a) 241,316
Rebates receivable �  15,786 �  15,786
Inventory 1,609,607 229,699 �  1,839,306
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 144,678 56,954 (6,061) (b), (c) 195,571

Total current assets 5,203,705 611,312 (7,021) 5,807,996

Operating lease vehicles, net 2,533,726 �  �  2,533,726
Solar energy systems, leased and to be
leased, net �  5,173,624 76,322 (d) 5,249,946
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,993,250 909,290 �  4,902,540
Intangible assets, net �  163,406 205,719 (e) 369,125
Goodwill �  321,865 66,084 (f) 387,949
MyPower customer notes receivable, net
of current portion �  529,852 (1,031) (g) 528,821
MyPower deferred costs �  237,460 (237,460) (b) �
Restricted cash, net of current portion 71,621 73,775 �  145,396
Other assets 66,650 203,496 (119,817) (b), (c) 150,329

Total assets $ 11,868,952 $ 8,224,080 $ (17,204) $ 20,075,828

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

142

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

283

Tesla Motors, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
CombinedTesla SolarCity

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 1,114,878 $ 214,145 $ (960) (a) $ 1,328,063
Accrued liabilities 558,212 215,341 12,794 (c), (h), (l) 786,347
Deferred revenue 558,816 120,506 (47,378) (i) 631,944
Deferred U.S. Treasury grant income �  14,913 (14,913) (j) �
Resale value guarantees 227,838 �  �  227,838
Customer deposits 679,834 5,775 �  685,609
Solar bonds �  184,296 773 (k) 185,069
Solar asset-backed notes �  18,275 1,312 (k) 19,587
Financing obligation �  42,862 �  42,862
Current portion of long-term debt and
capital leases 626,826 275,438 1,823 (k) 904,087
Distributions payable to non-controlling
interests and redeemable non-controlling
interests �  9,396 �  9,396

Total current liabilities 3,766,404 1,100,947 (46,549) 4,820,802

Long-term debt and capital leases, net of
current portion 2,620,002 2,109,743 (205,470) (k) 4,524,275
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 533,253 1,082,241 (900,184) (i) 715,310
Deferred U.S. Treasury grant income, net
of current portion �  364,247 (364,247) (j) �
Resale value guarantees, net of current
portion 1,779,509 �  �  1,779,509
Solar bonds, net of current portion �  33,530 141 (k) 33,671
Solar asset-backed notes, net of current
portion �  604,783 43,419 (k) 648,202
Financing obligation, net of current
portion �  77,268 �  77,268
Other long-term liabilities and deferred
credits 612,344 979,946 (25,303) (c), (e), (l) 1,566,987

Total liabilities 9,311,512 6,352,705 (1,498,193) 14,166,024

Redeemable non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries �  344,932 (76,047) (m) 268,885
Convertible senior notes 37,146 �  �  37,146

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

284

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 148 10 1 (n) 159
Additional paid-in capital 5,383,731 1,287,960 1,007,858 (n), (o) 7,679,549
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 34,193 �  �  34,193
Accumulated deficit (2,897,778) (397,167) 538,944 (h), (n), (p) (2,756,001)

Total stockholders� equity 2,520,294 890,803 1,546,803 4,957,900

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries �  635,640 10,233 (m) 645,873

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 11,868,952 $ 8,224,080 $ (17,204) $ 20,075,828

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

143

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

285

Tesla Motors, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
CombinedTesla SolarCity

Revenues
Automotive $ 3,740,973 $ �  $ �  $ 3,740,973
Services and other 305,052 �  (7,996) (a) 297,056
Operating leases and solar energy
systems incentives �  293,543 (58,340) (b) 235,203
Solar energy systems and components
sales �  106,076 (16,612) (b) 89,464

Total revenues 4,046,025 399,619 (82,948) 4,362,696

Cost of revenues
Automotive 2,823,302 �  �  2,823,302
Services and other 299,220 �  �  299,220
Operating leases and solar energy
systems incentives �  165,546 7,945 (c), (d), (e) 173,491
Solar energy systems and components
sales �  115,245 (8,006) (j) 107,239

Total cost of revenues 3,122,522 280,791 (61) 3,403,252

Gross profit 923,503 118,828 (82,887) 959,444

Operating expenses
Research and development 717,900 64,925 �  782,825
Selling, general and administrative 922,232 701,693 (3,126) (e) 1,620,799

Total operating expenses 1,640,132 766,618 (3,126) 2,403,624

Loss from operations (716,629) (647,790) (79,761) (1,444,180)
Interest income 1,508 �  �  1,508
Interest expense (118,851) (91,939) (47,403) (f) (258,193)
Other expense, net (41,652) (25,767) �  (67,419)

Loss before income taxes (875,624) (765,496) (127,164) (1,768,284)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 13,039 3,326 (3,774) (g) 12,591

Net loss (888,663) (768,822) (123,390) (1,780,875)

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

286

Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests and redeemable
non-controlling interests �  (710,492) (15,725) (h) (726,217)

Net loss attributable to stockholders $ (888,663) $ (58,330) $ (107,665) $ (1,054,658)

Net loss per share of common stock,
basic and diluted $ (6.93) $ (0.60) $ (7.57) (i)

Weighted average shares used in
computing net loss per share of
common stock, basic and diluted 128,202 97,201 139,231  (i)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

144

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

287

Tesla Motors, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
CombinedTesla SolarCity

Revenues
Automotive $ 2,207,916 $ �  $ �  $ 2,207,916
Services and other 209,149 �  (5,783) (a) 203,366
Operating leases and solar energy
systems incentives �  195,204 (27,344) (b) 167,860
Solar energy systems and
components sales �  113,152 (8,306) (b) 104,846

Total revenues 2,417,065 308,356 (41,433) 2,683,988
Cost of revenues
Automotive 1,688,598 �  �  1,688,598
Services and other 201,223 �  �  201,223
Operating leases and solar energy
systems incentives �  113,568 6,589 (c), (d), (e) 120,157
Solar energy systems and
components sales �  93,500 (4,003) (j) 89,497

Total cost of revenues 1,889,821 207,068 2,586 2,099,475

Gross profit 527,244 101,288 (44,019) 584,513

Operating expenses
Research and development 374,146 28,294 �  402,440
Pre-production expense �  35,772 �  35,772
Restructuring and other �  29,083 �  29,083
Selling, general and administrative 639,362 415,753 (445) (e) 1,054,670

Total operating expenses 1,013,508 508,902 (445) 1,521,965
Loss from operations (486,264) (407,614) (43,574) (937,452)
Interest income 3,493 �  �  3,493
Interest expense (86,993) (69,606) (28,343) (f) (184,942)
Other income (expense), net 1,804 (56,201) �  (54,397)

Loss before income taxes (567,960) (533,421) (71,917) (1,173,298)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 7,495 (59) (1,203) (g) 6,233

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

288

Net loss (575,455) (533,362) (70,714) (1,179,531)

Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests and
redeemable non-controlling interests �  (452,885) 27,404 (h) (425,481)

Net loss attributable to stockholders $ (575,455) $ (80,477) $ (98,118) $ (754,050)

Net loss per share of common stock,
basic and diluted $ (4.22) $ (0.81) $ (5.12) (i)

Weighted average shares used in
computing net loss per share of
common stock, basic and diluted 136,330 98,779 147,359  (i)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

145

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form S-4/A

289

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are derived from the historical financial statements of Tesla and SolarCity as
adjusted to give effect to the proposed Merger with SolarCity. The Pro Forma Statements of Operations for the year